(4-683.)

Mineral Survey No. 1193

Lot No.

Arricoll Land District.

FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

the Compress Gold Company
KNOWN AS THE
Jucline
Mining District,
Havepui County, Chizmu
(/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
Section, Township, 10 A, Range 6 W,
Surveyed under instructions dated Peth 25 4, 1895
by J.J. Tillle
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Claim located May 14, 1894
Survey commenced Och 7 to 1895
Survey completed Och 7 ", 1895.
o 6—160
Address
14128 b-2500 / f. Martin

L. C. Martin alloney for bumpany Procede Q. y.

PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

WE, / Erchard Bable	and Find Hickey
do solemnly swear that we will well and faithf that we will level the chain upon even and u either by sticking or dropping the same; tha notable objects, and the true length of all lines of our skill and ability, and in accordance with	neven ground and plumb the tally-pins, t we will report the true distance to all s that we assist in measuring, to the best h instructions given us, in the survey of
the Mining Claim of The Congre	as Feld Company
Incline	, known as the
Meline	
situate in Martines	mining district,
in Section , Township No. , R	ange No —
Tue	hard Ball, Chainman.
MANAGER AND	hard Babb, Chainman.
Subscribed and swo	rn to by the above-named persons before
me this 12	day of October, 1895.
	N. N. Sage Notary Public
I, Kichung Bubb	do solemnly swear that I will well and
truly perform the duties of axeman, in the esta according to instructions given me and to the h	ablishment of corners and other duties, pest of my skill and ability, in the survey
of the Mining Claim of The Cong	ress Gold Company
0	/ /
known as the 2rcline	·····,
more fully described in the preceding affidavit.	
Ri	chard Babb, Axeman.
Subscribed and swo	chard Babb, Axeman. rn to by the said Richard
Subscribed and swo	chard Babb, Axeman. rn to by the said Richard
Subscribed and swo	chard Babb, Axeman. rn to by the said Richard
Subscribed and swo	chard Babb, Axeman. rn to by the said Richard
Subscribed and swo	chard Babb, Axeman. rn to by the said Richard
Subscribed and swo Babb October I, Hickey well and truly perform the duties of flagman, induties, according to instructions given me and.	chard Babb, Axeman. rn to by the said Richard before me this day of 1895. A May Notay Public do solemnly swear that I will the establishment of corners and other to the best of my skill and ability, in the
Subscribed and swo Babb October I, Hickey well and truly perform the duties of flagman, induties, according to instructions given me and.	chard Babb, Axeman. rn to by the said Richard before me this day of 1895. A May Notay Public do solemnly swear that I will the establishment of corners and other to the best of my skill and ability, in the
Subscribed and swo Sabb October I, Hickey well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in duties, according to instructions given me and survey of the Mining Claim of	chard Babb, Axeman. In to by the said Richard before me this May of 1895. A. May. Notary Public do solemnly swear that I will the establishment of corners and other to the best of my skill and ability, in the require Gold Company
Subscribed and swo Sabb October I, Hickey well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in duties, according to instructions given me and survey of the Mining Claim of	chard Babb, Axeman. In to by the said Richard before me this May of 1895. A. May. Notary Public do solemnly swear that I will the establishment of corners and other to the best of my skill and ability, in the require Gold Company
Subscribed and swo Sabb October I, Hickey well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in duties, according to instructions given me and survey of the Mining Claim of	chard Babb, Axeman. In to by the said Richard before me this May of 1895. A. May. Notary Public do solemnly swear that I will the establishment of corners and other to the best of my skill and ability, in the require Gold Company
Subscribed and swo Sabb October I, Hickey well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in duties, according to instructions given me and survey of the Mining Claim of known as the more fully described in the preceding affidavit.	chard Babb, Axeman. In to by the said Richard before me this Milling day of 1895. A. M. Sagu, Notary Public do solemnly swear that I will the establishment of corners and other to the best of my skill and ability, in the sugued Gred Company Hagman
Subscribed and swo Sabb October I, Hickey well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in duties, according to instructions given me and survey of the Mining Claim of Subscribed in the preceding affidavit. Subscribed and swo	chard Babb, Axeman. In to by the said Rechard before me this Milling day of 1895. A. M. Lagu. Notary Public do solemnly swear that I will the establishment of corners and other to the best of my skill and ability, in the sugars Gold Company A. L. C. M. C. M. G. Flagman. The one to by the said Find.
Subscribed and swo Baba October I, Hickey well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in duties, according to instructions given me and survey of the Mining Claim of known as the more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Subscribed and swo Hickey	chard Babb, Axeman. In to by the said Richard before me this day of 1895. A. M. Sagu. Notary Public do solemnly swear that I will the establishment of corners and other to the best of my skill and ability, in the suguest Sold Company A. L. L. C. L. C. L. C. Flagman. The pefore me this day of
Subscribed and swo Babb October I, Hickey well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in duties, according to instructions given me and survey of the Mining Claim of known as the more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Subscribed and swo Hickey October	chard Babb, Axeman. In to by the said Richard before me this May of 1895. A. May. Notary Public do solemnly swear that I will the establishment of corners and other to the best of my skill and ability, in the repuse Gold Company Flagman. The before me this May of 1895.
Subscribed and swo Babb October I, Hickey well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in duties, according to instructions given me and survey of the Mining Claim of known as the more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Subscribed and swo Hickey October	chard Babb, Axeman. In to by the said Richard before me this day of 1895. A. M. Sagu. Notary Public do solemnly swear that I will the establishment of corners and other to the best of my skill and ability, in the suguest Sold Company A. L. L. C. L. C. L. C. Flagman. The pefore me this day of

Survey No. 1193 Include Lode Feet Beginning at east center end. When is set a fine post 4"x 4"x 5" Long, surrounded by a mon. I thus, put murked J.M. Vicline M.C. No 1-1193. A + on granile well in place marked B.R. J.M. J. M.C. 1701-1193. Frans 14 54° 426 12.7 Jut. Cers Sr. 1803 and & No3. of Lots. No. 40 H. and No. 44, Nragara and Exceleion Trdes Fears. N 31° 10 & 39.5 Jut. Instead of & 16° 36 W 11.4 Jut, as given in the notice of Focalion Thence A 16°36 & Nav. 14°20 E Vo J.M. G.M. 7 340 A price port H'XH'X o' Truy set in ground musked J. M. C. No 2-1193 A + on yourite rock in place, marked B. R. J. M. C. No 2-1193 beaux 1 10° 30 & 25 Congress Station on S.F. PTP. R.R. trs. 5 70 20' & about 3 miles. Milline Peak bears 5° 8° 05- & M. No 2- Mosouri Lode Lot No 41. Leas 162º10 & 52 Jut. There NH50 15 W Nav. 14° 20 6 Fo Cor. Note, of Why Not. Fot no 42, and Cer. No 3 of Mosouri Lot No. 41 600 To wagow roud course Wand &. 1400 Lo W. W. C. 183. 1500 A fine fort 4x4x5 Ting set in ground and surrounded by mon, of stones. port muked J. M. le No 3-1193 A + on granite rock in place marked B. R. J.M. C. M3-1193. beaux & 7815 & 8.5 Zet U.S. M.M. No1-M.D. Dears N 35° 31 W

730 Just.

Survey No 1193 Suctine Lode Feet There & 16° 36'4 Var. 14° 20 E Jo J.M. C. 104 340 A pine fort 4"x 4" x. 5" Long, set in ground marked I.M. & No. 4. -1193. A + on grunile wek in place, marked B.R. J.M. C. M. 4-1193, beaux & 49° 35-4 21 Jut. 680 Lo J. W. C. M. 5. Jame eurse A price port 4x4x5 hong set in ground and surrounded by mon, of stones, put marked J. M. C. No 5-1193. A + on granile wek in place, marked J. W. C. Mo 5-1193. B.R. Leans 8 3905 & 26.4 Jux. There & 45° 15 6 Nav. 14° 20 E To wagne road, course St, and S. 200 To 9. 8. M. l. No6-1191, Greden Eagle 820 Surviy 1191 To O.M. C. M6 1500 A pine put 4x4x5 hory, set in ground and horrounded by mon, of Unes. Just murked V. W. C, No6-9193 A + on granili wek on place, marked B.T. J. M. 6 M6-1193 beaux 1790 12 6 42 Theree A 16° 36 E 340 To J.M. 6 Mo 1-1193. The place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries. Containing area 20,64 acres The money of the Incline love is identical with the breation.

Survey No. 1193 Judine Lode Location This claim is treated on unsurryed Javapui les augun Tenling. Expendeline of Fro Hundred Doleans I certify that he butor and improvements upon this claim, placed hereon by the Elegement and its grunters, is not less There from hundred dollars, and hat said unforouments consist of. The discovery thath, 6x8 jut, 60 feet deep in rock, timbered the mouth of which beaux from J.M. 6 No 2. 5 720 57' W 338 Jut Value \$600,00 Instrument The survey was mude with a July Avear transit . The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by volus observations. The distances were mecesimed with a 100 foot steel Chain. Frsoot Oct, 14" 1895 J. J. Fisher 14. S. Drp. Min, Surveyor.

5

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.		
A list of the names of the individuals employed by		
United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines		
corners and boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of the survey of the mining claim		
of The Consoess Gold Combann		
of The Conspess Gold Company known as the Ingline		
and showing the respective capacities in which they acted.		
Richard Babb, Chainman.		
Had block all		
Pichaul Babb, Arman. Vind, Hickey, Flagman.		
Lind Hickory		
Tlagman.		
FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.		
We, Richard Babb		
and Jind, Hickey , do solemnly swear that we assisted .		
History, United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and		
surveying the boundaries of the mining claim of		
The Congress Gold Company		
, known as the , represented		
in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under		
his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and		
belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established		
according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for		
Richard Bath Chainman		
VINIQ. L. C. L. C. Chainman.		
Richard Baby, Arman.		
Und tickly, Flagman.		
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me		
this 1/4 day of Color 1895.		
AN Si		
A. N. Geige, Notary Pieblic,		

FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR.

L. S. Friday
I, U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United
States/Surveyor General for Mynul , dated
Jept. 25 - , 1895, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining
Claim of the Congress Gold Company, known as the
, known as the
Jucline , known as the
situate in Mining District,
County, Augure, in Section
situate in Martinez Mining District, County, Augure , in Section Township No. , Range No. ,
and designated as Survey No. // 93, as represented
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or its grantors
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.
J. Finher
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
A A -1
Subscribed and sworn to by the said f. Tulue
U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me H.D. Ross
Register As Jane Office.
day of October 1895
18/V.
The Car
o 6-154
O Pricott

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

We Richard	Bubb and Fred. Hickory
of lawful age, being first duly sworn	according to law, depose and say: that we are acquainted
Arizona Territory, for which	Mining district, Jarabai County, The Congress Gold Company
	prior to application for patent under the provisions of the
	2; and that the labor done and improvements made thereon
by the applicant and Is grantor	2 exceed Five Hundred Dollars in value, and further
that we are not personally interested in	said mine,
	Richard, Babb Itvid. Kioled
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, County of Jurupu	<i>ss.</i>
	SWORN to and subscribed before me, this
	11 day of October 1896
14-stalls	A. N. Geges
	Notary aublie.

"INCLINE"

LOCATION NOTICE.

NOTICE is hereby given that the undersigned in compliance with the requirements of the Mining Act of Congress, approved May 10th., 1872, I have this day located and claim fifteen hundred linear feet along the course of this lead lode or vein of mineral bearing quartz, and six hundred feet in width on each side of the middle of said lead, lode or vein, situate in the Martinez Mining District, County of Yavapai, Arizona, and more particularly described as follows to wit; --

COMMENCING at this 4 inch post in monument of stone situated at the easterly center end of claim, post marked I.M. INCLINE M.C.No., 1, from which a gramite stone marked N.No., 3 and E.No., 3 bears S.16°, 36'W.11.4 feet Thence N.16° 36'E.340 feet to a 4 inch post in monument of stone, post marked I.M.C.No., 2. Thence N.45° 13' W.1500 feet to a 4 inch post in a Monument of stone on S.W. side line of WHY NOT Claim, post marked I.M.C. No., 3, Thence S.16° 36' W.340 feet to a 4 inch post in monument of stone post Sayked I.M. 6. Nol, 4, at 680 feet a 4 in., post in monument of stone the S.W. corner of claim, post marked I.M. C. No., 5. Thence S. 45°, 13' W. 1500 feet to a 4 inch post in monument of stone on westerly end line EXCELSIOR M.C. post marked I.M.C.No., 6. Thence N.16°, 36'E.340 feet to post No., 1 place of beginning.

This claim is bounded on the North-east by the Misouri and Why Not Mining Claims, and upon the east by the Niagara and Excelsion Mining Claim and shall be known as the I N C L I N E Mine.

LOCATED ON THE GROUND May 1st., 1894.

Witness, H.G. Howe. E. B. GAGE.

. Recorded at request of E.B. Gage May 14"A.D. 1894, at 9 o'clock A.M. in Book 40 of Mines pages 560-561, Records of Yavapai County Arizona. By M.O. Archibald, (L.S.) Alex. O. Brodie, Deputy. County Recorder.

#############

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, § County of Yavapai. §

Before me, F.A. Tritle, County Recorder in and for said County and Custodian of the Records thereof do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with and that the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "INCLINE" Mining Claim as the same appears of record in Book 40 of Mines at pages 560-561, Records of Yavapai County Arizona.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal this 21st., day of September, A. D. 1895.

By J. a. Jitle & Deputy.



County Recorder.

10 Survey No. 1193. Prescott Land District. I.M.C. Nº. 3 Lot No. 42 I.M. C. Nº 4 Why Not. TOTAL LOT NO 41. Mosouri. 572° 57'W 338' Sur. 10.1/91 G.E.M.C No.2. Surveyed Oct. 74 1895 by U.S. Dep. Min, Surveyor.

Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

Department of the Interior,

Office of U. S. Surveyor General,

Tueson arizona
January & th, 1896
I. W. S. Surveyor General for District of anyone
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the
Survey of the Mining Claim of The Congress Fact
, known as the
Incline,
situate in Martiney mining district,
Manapai County, anyona, in Section, Township No., Range No.
, designated as Survey No. / 1 9 3.
executed by J. J. E. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, Ct. 7", 1895, under my instructions dated
Surveyor, Oct. 7, 1895, under my instructions dated
Dept. 25, have been critically examined and the
necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and
the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the location
certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes.
Len Huanning

U. S. Surveyor General for

o 6-162